(4) If an eligible family member is being cared for by multiple eligible caregivers, the 13 

eligible caregivers shall not claim credit for the same eligible expenses. 14 

(5) (a) The aggregate total of all eligible caregiver credits authorized per taxable 15 

year shall not exceed one million five hundred thousand dollars 16 

($1,500,000). 17 

(b) In the event the total credits approved by the department exceed the credit 18 

cap established in paragraph (a) of this subsection, each eligible caregiver 19 

shall receive no more than his or her pro rata share of the credit.  20 

(6) A taxpayer seeking approval for the caregiver credit, shall submit an application 21